Docusign Envelope ID: 0B4633C7-D622-4F5B-9388-26E637ADB86C

ATTACHMENT 1

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTAINER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered
into this  day of , 2025, by and between the City of Merced, a
California Charter Municipal Corporation (“City”), and Schaefer Plastics North
America, a North Carolina Limited Liability Company, (“Vendor”).

WHEREAS, City is in need of purchasing solid waste collection containers;
and,

WHEREAS, Vendor, under the name of Schaefer Systems International, Inc.
and the City previously entered into a Container Purchase Agreement
(“Agreement”) dated September 21, 2020, and a First Amendment dated
September 7, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, City and Vendor desire to amend said Agreement to provide
for the name change of the Vendor and to exercise the first option to renew.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafter recited, agree as follows:

1. The Agreement dated September 21, 2020 shall be amended to reflect
the name change of the Vendor to Schaefer Plastics North America, LLC.

2. Section 19, “FIRST OPTION TO RENEW,” is hereby added to the
Agreement to read as follows:

The City and Vendor desire to exercise the option to
renew the Agreement for one (1) additional year pursuant
to Section 1, ‘Term’ of the Agreement. The term of this
first renewal shall be from September 21, 2025 through
September 20, 2026.

3. All references to Exhibit 1 shall be changed to the updated Exhibit 1,
attached hereto.

4. Except as herein amended, the Agreement dated September 21, 2020,
and First Amendment dated September 7, 2021, shall remain in full force and
effect.

X:\Agreements\Public Works\2025\Schaefer-2nd Amendment V2.docx

1



Docusign Envelope ID: 0B4633C7-D622-4F5B-9388-26E637ADB86C

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment
to Agreement to be executed on the date first above written.

CITY OF MERCED

A California Charter Municipal
Corporation

BY:

D. Scott McBride
City Manager

ATTEST:
D. SCOTT MCBRIDE, CITY CLERK

BY:

Assistant/Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CRAIG J. CORNWELL, CITY ATTORNEY

BY:%M@L&” 7 /2625
City Attorney Date

ACCOUNT DATA:
M. VENUS RODRIGUEZ, FINANCE OFFICER

BY:

Verified by Finance Officer

X:\Agreements\Public Works\2025\Schaefer-2nd Amendment V2.docx

2



Docusign Envelope ID: 0B4633C7-D622-4F5B-9388-26E637ADB86C

VENDOR

SCHAEFER PLASTICS NORTH
AMERICA, LLC., a North Carolina
Limited Liability Company

DocuSigned by:

Lottt i

005D8E3C4A8547B...

(Signature)

Brett Belda

BY:

(Typed Name)
Its: “=°

(Title)
BY:

(Signature)

(Typed Name)
Its:

(Title)

Taxpayer L.D. No. 87-3531605

ADDRESS: 10301 westlake Drive

Charlotte, NC 28273

TELEPHONE: /04-731-1610

FAX:
E-MAIL: brett.belda@ssi-pTastic.com

X:\Agreements\Public Works\2025\Schaefer-2nd Amendment V2.docx



Docusign Envelope ID: 0B4633C7-D622-4F5B-9388-26E637ADB86C

EXHIBIT 1

Schacfer Systems International, Inc.
Refuse and Recycling Containers & Lifters Contract No.: RC01-21

H-GAC
Product Code

Item Description

RC21A96

Minimum Qty

Unit Price

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. GMT120 32-gallon capacity European-style
refuse/recycling container, injection molded, 8" rubber wheels

100

$57.48

RC21ID65

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. GMT140 38-gallon capacity European-style
refuse/recycling container, injection molded, 8" rubber wheels

104

$59.68

RC21A99

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. GMT240 64-gallon capacity European-style
refuse/recycling container, injection molded, 8" rubber wheels

110

$61.88

RC21G105

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. GMT360 96-gallon capacity European-style
refuse/recycling container, injection molded, 12" rubber wheels

100

$79.75

RC21F37

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. USD35B 35 gallon capacity residential rollout cart;
universal dumping design, injection molded, rotating lower steel bar, 8" wheels.

108

$43.45

RC21H127

Schaefer Systems International, Inc, USD35C 35-gallon capacity resident rollout cart with
Euro/Comb lifter, injection molded, no lower lift bar, 8" plastic wheels

108

$43.45

RC21A97

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. USD65M 65-gallon capacity residential rollout cart;
universal dumping design, injection molded, rotating lower steel bar, 10" quick-release plastic
wheels

104

$52.25

RC21F38

Schacfer Systems International, Inc. USD65B 65 gallon capacity residential rollout cart;
universal dumping design, injection molded, rotating lower steel bar, 10" wheels.

104

$53.90

RC21F40

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. USD65C 65-gallon capacity resident rollout cart with
Euro/Comb lifter, injection molded, no lower lift bar, 10" plastic wheels

104

$53.90

RC21A98

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. USD95Q 95-gallon capacity residential rollout cart;
universal dumping design, injection molded, steel lower bar, 10" quick-release plastic wheels

110

$55.28

RC21F42

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. USD95M 95 gallon capacity residential rollout cart;
universal dumping design, injection molded, rotating lower steel bar, 10" quick-release plastic
wheels

105

$55.28

RC21F39

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. USD95B 95 gallon capacity residential rollout cart;
universal dumping design, injection molded, rotating lower steel bar, 12" wheels.

100

$61.88

RC21F41

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. USD95C 95-gallon capacity resident rollout cart with
Euro/Comb lifter, injection molded, no lower lift bar, 12" plastic wheels

105

$61.88

RC21D89

Snyder Industries 40 Gallon ECO-Tainer - 40 gallon capacity waste receptacle, lid has 4
openings for manual disposal, side load automated or manual unloading, double wall design,
Rotational molded HDPE plastic resin, HDPE plastic resin is a class 2 recyclable resin. Base can
be weighted up to 75 Ibs, (10) standard colors.

$495.00

RC21D%0

Snyder Industries 58 Gallon ECO-Tainer - 58 gallon capacity waste receptacle, lid has 4
openings for manual disposal, side load automated or manual unloading, double wall design,
Rotational molded HDPE plastic resin, HDPE plastic is a class 2 recyclable plastic, Base can be
weighted up to 75 lbs, (10) standard colors.

$632.50

RC21D91

Snyder Industries 200G - 200 gatlon (0.992 Cu Yd?) capacity can. Rotationally molded HDPE
plastic resin, commercial/industrial container, side load application, molded-in tabs for
unloading, HDPE plastic resin is a class 2 recyclable plastic, (10) standard colors.

10

$220.00

RC21D92

Snyder Industries 300G - 300 gallon (1.485 Cu Yd®) capacity can. Rotationally molded HDPE
plastic resin, commercial/industrial, side load application, molded in tabs for unloading, HDPE
plastic resin is a class 2 recyclable plastic, (10) standard colors

$247.50

RC21D93

Snyder Industries 450G - 450 gallon (2.228 Cu Yd?) capacity can. Rotationally molded HDPE
plastic resin,commercial/industrial, side load application, molded in tabs for unloading, HDPE
plastic resin is a class 2 recyclable plastic, (10) standard colors.

10

$330.00




Docusign Envelope ID: 0B4633C7-D622-4F5B-9388-26E637ADB86C

RC21G106

Snyder Industries 70/30 Lid - fits on 200-300-450 Gallon Cans. Two piece lid. Rotationally
molded HDPE plastic resin, commercial/industrial, (4) molded in hinge brackets, (4) plastic pins
with clips, (8) lid mounting bolts, washers, and locking nuts, front lid is single wall design,
bi-lingual instructions molded into plastic. (10) standard colors.

RC21G107

$137.50

Snyder Industries 50/50 Lid - fits on 200-300-450 Gallon Cans. Three piece lid. Rotationally
molded HDPE plastic resin, commercial/industrial, (4) molded in hinge brackets, (4) plastic pins
with clips, (8) lid mounting bolts, washers, and locking nuts. Front lids are double wall

design. (10) Standard colors.

10

$181.50

RC21H128

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. WISTAROne® Handheld RFID Reader

$962.50

RC21H129

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. WISTAROne® Service Verificaton Equipment - RFID
Truck System w/ In-Cab Display - Per Truck Cost

$4,620.00

RC21H130

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. WISTAROne® Monthly Data Subscription for Handheld
Scanner &/or RFID Truck System (Minimum 1-Year Subscription)

12 MONTHS

$66.00

RC21H131

Schaefer Systems International, Inc. WISTAROne® Asset Management Only Annual
Subscription - [-Year Subscription

12 MONTHS

$3,960.00




Docusign Envelope ID: 0B4633C7-D622-4F5B-9388-26E637ADB86C

FORM E - PUBLISHED OPTIONS

Procur‘emcnt‘No.k: v RCO1-21
Offeror Name:
1) Use a single Form E for ALL Option/Accessory items and quote each on a single, separate line. DO NOT use multiple
Form E's... Add or insert additional lines as necessary.
2) Completely describe each item. Include the manufacturer's code or part number. Each item listedMUST have a unique code
Notes: or part number so that it can be identified in any subsequest contract.
(Important) . .
3) Options which replace standard equipment on a Form D Item should be priced net of any credit due for the replaced item.
4) Options which are upgrades/downgrades of a Form D Item should be priced at the differential amount between the cost of the
Form D Item and the upgrade/downgrade option.

e Option Description o;:?::d
FREIGHT Delivery terms are PPA unless otherwise noted on pricing worksheet ACTUAL
FTL.QTY Mmm'wm dls.count for purchasing full truckload quantity. Additional discounts may be applied based on -$0.50

quantity required.
HS.PLATE Hot stamp plate creation fee $385.00
HS.APP Hot stamping fee (per plate use). Fee may be waived for FTL QTY $0.55
In-mold label applied to cart lid (standard size, 4-color process). FTL QTY mimimum. Quantity discouts may
IML p $4.40
be applied.
RFID TAG RFID tag embedded in cart handle $1.93
BARCODE Barcode hot stamp $1.93
P.CART Plugged bar for any Schaefer "B" model cart N/C
N.CART Plugged bar for any Schaefer "M" model cart N/IC
O.CART Plugged bar for Schaefer USD95Q model cart N/IC
GMT80 GMT80 20-gallon capacity European-style refuse/recycling container, injection molded, 8" rubber wheels $57.48
VENT Venting - available on top or bottom, left or right of carts $4.40
240.COMPOST GMT240 Compostainer: Vents, grate and rain shield for GMT240 Cart - item RC21BI301 $33.00
BEARKIT Bear-resistant kitting of Schaefer carts (volume discounts available) $137.50
20.INSERT 20-gal insert for USD35B - item RC21A1294 $22.00
LID.LATCH Lid latch (factory installed) $7.70
LID.LOCK Lid lock (factory installed) $49.50
RUBBER.WHEEL Swap standard plasttic wheels for rubber wheels $5.50
12IN.WHEEL Swap standard 10" plastic wheels for 12" plastic wheels (available on 95M & 95C only) $3.30
NS.COLOR Non-standard color upcharge. Pricing must be based on scope (quantity and color required) TBD - SCOPE
A&D Assembly and distribution services. Pricing must be based on scope of work. TBD - SCOPE
TM H H " " = . t
SMC PROGRAM SechtMyCan resident survey program includes 4 X 6 c_ustomlzable mailer, Schaefer hoted website for $1.27
resident responses and toll-free phone number selection option.
- > - : T
WITTL SLTN Schaeffer Systems Intematxon.al,vlnc. WISTAROne® Asset Management & Service Verification Annual $7,150.00
Subscription - 1-Year Subscription
LID.35 USD35B & USD35C cart lid $13.20
LID.65 USD65B & USD65C cart lid $13.20

Page 1 of 2



Docusign Envelope ID: 0B4633C7-D622-4F5B-9388-26E637ADB86C

LID.95 USD95B & USD93C cart lid $14.30
LID95M USD95M cart lid $13.20
LID65M USD65M cart lid $12.10
LID95Q USD95Q cart lid $13.20
LID.120 GMT80, GMT120 & GMT140 cart lid $11.00
LID.240 GMT240 cart lid $13.75
LID.360 GMT360 cart lid $16.50

PIN.1.BLK Lid pin for GMT carts (x4 per cart) $0.28
AXLE.4.BLK Lid axle for USD65B, USD95B & USD95M $1.10
AXLE.5.BLK Lid axle for USD65M & USD35B $L.10

CAP.1.BLK End cap for lid axles $0.83

WHEEL.12 12" Plastic Snap On Wheel for USD95B $6.60

WHEEL.21 10" Plastic Snap On Wheel for USD95Q, USD95M and USD65M $5.50

WHEEL.11 8" Plastic Snap On Wheel for USD35B $3.30

WHEEL.02 8" Rubber Wheel for GMT80, GMT120 GMT140 & GMT240 $4.68

WHEEL.01 12" Rubber Wheel for GMT360 $8.80

WAX.27 Wheel Axle for USD95B $6.05
WAX32 Wheel Axle for USD95M $5.50
WAX24 Wheel Axle for USD65B , GMT240 & GMT360 $6.05
WAX34 Wheel Axle for USD65M $5.50
WAX23 Wheel Axle for USD35B $4.13
WAX22 Wheel Axie for GMT80, GMT120 & GMT140 $4.95
BAR.10 Universal Lower Lift Bar $3.30
PUSH.2.PIN Push Pin for all Lower Lift Bars (x2 per cart) $0.28

Page 2 of 2




Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 0B4633C7-D622-4F5B-9388-26E637ADB86C
Subject: City of Merced Amendment

Tyler Contract Number:

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 7 Signatures: 1
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: O
AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking
Status: Original

3/27/2025 4:40:33 PM
Security Appliance Status: Connected
Storage Appliance Status: Connected

Holder: Jamie Cruz
cruzj@cityofmerced.org

Pool: StateLocal

Pool: City of Merced

Signer Events Signature

Brett Belda DocuSigned by:
brett.belda@ssi-plastic.com Lo it
CEO 005D8E3C4A8547B...

Schaefer Plastics North America LLC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication ]
(Optional) Using IP Address: 75.104.93.74

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 4/2/2025 1:53:27 PM
ID: eabbfba4-9802-46d3-a485-d940928b3e9d

In Person Signer Events Signature
Editor Delivery Events Status

Agent Delivery Events Status
Intermediary Delivery Events Status
Certified Delivery Events Status
Carbon Copy Events Status
Witness Events Signature
Notary Events Signature
Envelope Summary Events Status
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted
Envelope Updated Security Checked
Envelope Updated Security Checked
Envelope Updated Security Checked
Envelope Updated Security Checked
Certified Delivered Security Checked
Signing Complete Security Checked
Completed Security Checked

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Jamie Cruz

678 W 18th Street

Merced, CA 95340
cruzj@cityofmerced.org

IP Address: 136.226.78.189

Location: DocuSign

Location: Docusign

Timestamp
Sent: 3/27/2025 4:42:18 PM

2 docusign

Resent: 3/28/2025 7:47:35 AM

Resent: 4/1/2025 4:24:59 PM
Viewed: 4/2/2025 1:53:27 PM
Signed: 4/2/2025 1:57:03 PM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps

3/27/2025 4:42:18 PM
3/28/2025 7:47:34 AM
4/1/2025 4:24:58 PM
4/1/2025 4:24:58 PM
4/1/2025 4:24:58 PM
4/2/2025 1:53:27 PM
4/2/2025 1:57:03 PM
4/2/2025 1:57:03 PM



Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 8/5/2022 8:11:21 AM
Parties agreed to: Brett Belda

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, City of Merced (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system.
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact City of Merced:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: cityclerk@cityofmerced.org

To advise City of Merced of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at cityclerk@cityofmerced.org and
in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email
address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from City of Merced

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to cityclerk@cityofmerced.org and in the
body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with City of Merced

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



1. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to cityclerk@cityofmerced.org and in the body of such request you must
state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for
online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

e You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

e Until or unless you notify City of Merced as described above, you consent to receive
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you by City of Merced during the course of your relationship with City of
Merced.



